M G M MINERALS LTD.

MGMM/BO/2021-22/132 Date-29.06.2021

To,

The Divisional Forest Officer,
BonaiDivision,

Sundargarh.

(Through Range Office, Koira)

Sub.:- Diversion of 1.881 ha forest land in addition to the earlier diversion
over 23.581 ha of forest land within the Mining Lease area of
28.397 ha in respect of Patabeda Iron ore Mines, MGM Mineral Ltd.

X-Sub:-Submission ofCompliance to conditions stipulated by MoEF & CC in stage
-1 approval order Dated 04.03.2020 for diversion of 1.81 ha of forest land
in addition to the earlier diversion over 23.581 ha for mining and allied
activities in respect of Patabeda Iron Mines , MGM Minerals Ltd. in
village Patabeda under Koira Tahasil of Sundergarh District, Odisha.

Ref.:-  Stage I approved letter by MoEF, Govt. of India vide letter No. F.No.
8-21/28/2003-FCE, dt.04.03.2020 and No. 10F(Con)6642, dt.
21.03.2020 and your office letter No. 5118& 5122/6F-(Mg),
dt.02.06.2020.

Dear Sir,

With reference to the above cited letter, we are submitting herewith point
wise compliance conditions stipulated by MoEFCC in stage -I approval
order Dated 04.03.2020 and additional Conditions imposed by State
Govt. dtd. 21.03.2020 with all supporting documents and annexures is

enclosed as Appendix - I for your needful action.

Thanking you,

Encl. - As above

- NDIA, PHONE : +91-674-2596400/410, FAX : +91-674-2596390
EGD. & CORPORATE OFFICE : 5A, FOREST PARK, BHUBANESWAR - 751 009, ODISHA, | 2 ; i :
:RENCH OFFICE : AT-PJ MOTORS TOWER, ROOM NO. 303, 3RD FLOOR, JODA, DISTRICT-KEONJHAR-758 034, ODISHA, INDIA, PH : +91-6767-276318
PLANT OFFICE : AT - NIMIDHA, P.O.: CHINTAPOKHARI, DISTRICT : DHENKAN(\L'-759 121, ODISHA, INDIA
CIN-U721010R1996PLC004413  E-mail : info@mgmmin.in



M G M MINERALS LTD.

Annexure - I

UNDERTAKING

We do hereby undertake to bear the following cost if any on demand and
also do hereby undertake to do the following works as per conditions
stipulated in Stage I order by MoEF, Govt. of India vide order dated
04.03.2020 and vide letter dated 21.03.2020 of Govt. of Odisha, F&E

Department.
i) The legal status of the forest land will remain unchangedas per the
stipulatedcondition No. 2(i) of MoEF&CC letter dtd.
04.03.2020.

ii) We will pay any Additional amount of the NPV of the diverted forest
land, if any, as per demand of forest department as per stipulated
condition No. 2(vi) of MOEF&CC letter dtd. 04.03.2020.

iiij ~ We will take prior approval of the Central Government under the
Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 in respect of any non-forestry work
required over 1.695 ha of forest land involved in the safety zoneas
per the stipulated condition No. 2(viii) of MOEF&CC letter dtd.
04.03.2020.

iv)  We will pay the cost of feeling of trees as and when demand by the
State Forest Departmentas per the stipulated condition No. 2(xi)
of MoEF&CC letter dtd. 04.03.2020.

Y| The period of diversion of the forest land under this approval shall
be for a period co-terminus with the period of the mining lease to
be granted under Mines and Minerals (Development and
Regulation) Act,1957,or Rules framed there underas per the
stipulatedcondition No. 2(xv) of MoEF&CC letter dtd.
04.03.2020.

vi)  There will be no labour camp establish inside the forest landas per
the stipulatedthe condition No. 2(xvi) of MoEF&CC letter
dtd. 04.03.2020.

¥ -674- /410, FAX : +91-674-2596390
REGD. & CORPORATE OFFICE : 5A, FOREST PARK, BHUBANESWAR - 751 009, ODISHA, INDIA, PHONE : +91-674-2536400 i :
BRANCH OFFICE : AT-PJ MOTORS TOWER, ROOM NO. 303, 3RD FLOOR, JODA, DISTRICT-KEONJHAR-758 034, ODISHA, INDIA, PH : +91-6767-276318
PLANT OFFICE : AT - NIMIDHA, P.O.: CHINTAPOKHARI, DISTRICT : DHENKANAL - 759 121, ODISHA, INDIA
CIN-U721010R1996PLC004413  E-mail : info@mgmmin.in



vii)

viii)

xi)

xii)

We will provide LPG to the labourers and the staff working at the
site as per the stipulatedcondition No. 2(xvii) of MoEF&CC
letter dtd. 04.03.2020.

We will fell any trees or damage forest growth in the surrounding

forest areaas per the stipulated condition No. 2(xviii) of
MOoEF&CC letter dtd. 04.03.2020.

The layout plan of the proposed forest land will not change without

prior approval of MoEF&CCas per the stipulated condition No.
2(xix) of MOEF&CC letter dtd. 04.03.2020.

The forest land will not use any other purpose specified in the
proposal as per the stipulatedcondition No. 2(xx) of MoOEF&CC
letter dtd. 04.03.2020.

We will abide any additional conditions impose by Regional Office
(Eastern Zone), Bhubaneswar, MoEF&CC and the Govt. of
Odishafrom time to time, in the interest of conservation, protection
and  development of forest &  wildlifeas per the
stipulatedcondition No. 2(xxi) of MOEF&CC letter dtd.
04.03.2020.

We will abide any the Act, Rules, Regulations and Guidelines for

the time being in forceas applicable to the projectas per the

stipulatedcondition No. 2(xxii) of MoEF&CC letter dtd.

04.03.2020.

drent
Patabedallron Mﬂm
MGM Minerats LG




Appendix -1

Compliance to conditions stipulated by MoEF&CC in stage -I approval
order Dated 04.03.2020 for diversion of 1.81 ha of forest land in

addition to the earlier diversion over 23.581 ha for mining and allied

activities in respect of Patabeda Iron Mines of M/s MGM Minerals Ltd. in

village Patabeda under Koira Tahasil of Sundergarh District, Odisha.

i) Legal status of the diverted forest land shall remain

unchanged;

Legal status of the diverted forest land shall remain unchanged. An

undertaking to this effect is enclosed vide Annexure- 1.

ii) Compensatory afforestation shall be raised over 1.81 ha of non-
Jorest land identified in Khata No. 132, Plot No. 1155, Kissam
Patharabani o village Phuljhar under Lahunipara Tahasil of
Sundargarh district by the State Gout. at the cost of user
agency. As far as practicable a mixure of local indigenous
species will be planted and monoculture of a species has to be

avoided ;

Non - forest land over 1.81 ha has been identified and allotted by the
Collector, Sundargarh in village Phuljhar under Lahunipara Tahasil of
Bonai forest Division. A sum of Rs. 13,10,100/- towards the cost of
Compensatory afforestation as per the scheme approved at the current wage
rate of Rs. 308/- per MD with a maintenance for 10 years has been
deposited through RTGS vide Ref. No. SBINR52021020609959118, dt.
06.02.2021. The copy of the remittance receipt is enclosed vide Annexure-
II.

p



iii) The non-forest land identified for raising compensatory
afforestation shall be transferred and mutated in favour of the

State Forest Department before issue of the Stage II approval;

Non - forest land over 1.81 ha has been identified and allotted in
village Phuljhar under Lahunipara Tahasil has been mutated and
transferred in favour of State Forest Department vide order No 1275, dt.

22.06.2021 of Tahasildar, Lahunipada.

iv) The cost of Compensatory Afforestation at the prevailing wage
rates as per Compensatory Afforestation Scheme and at the cost
of survey, demarcation and erection of permanent pillars if
required on the CA land shall be deposited in advance with
Forest Department by the project authority. The CA will be
maintained for 10 years. The scheme may include appropriate
provision for anticipated cost increase for work schedule for

subsequent year ;

The approved cost of Compensatory Afforestation at the current wage
rate of Rs. 308/- per MD with a maintenance for 10 years and includes
appropriate provision for anticipated cost increase for works scheduled for
subsequent years amounting to Rs. 13,10,100/- only has been deposited in
the CAMPA Fund through RTGS mode vide Ref. No.
SBINR52021020609959118, dt. 06.02.2021. The copy of the remittance

receipt is enclosed vide Annexure- II.

v) State Government shall charge the Net Present Value (NPV) for
1.81 ha forest area to be diverted under this proposal, if not
paid, from the User Agency as per the Orders of the Hon’ble
Supreme Court of India dated 30.10.2002, 0108.2003, 28-03-
2008, 24-04-2008 and 09-05-2008 in IA No. 566 in Writ Petition
(Civil) No.202/1995 and as per the guidelines issued by this
Ministry vide letter No.5-1/1998-FC (Pt.II) dated 18.09.2003 as



well as letter No.5-2/2006-FC dated 03.10.2006 and 5-3/2007-
FCO05-02-2009 in this regard;

As per the earlier demand we have paid Rs. 1,62,35,630/- over
entire forest land (over 27.086 ha) involved within the lease area as per the
Orders of the Hon’ble Supreme Court of India dated 30.10.2002, 0108.2003,
28-03-2008, 24-04-2008 and 09-05-2008 in IA No. 566 in Writ Petition
(Civil) No.202/1995 and as per the guidelines issued by this Ministry vide
letter No.5-1/1998-FC (Pt.Il) dated 18.09.2003 as well as letter No.5-
2/2006-FC dated 03.10.2006 and 5-3/2007-FC05-02-2009 in this regard.
Further, the differential amount of Rs. 3,78,290/- towards Net Present
Value (NPV) over 1.81 ha of forest land has been deposited in the CAMPA
Fund through RTGS mode vide Ref. No. SBINR52020070100111554, dt.
01.07.2020. The copy of the remittance receipt is enclosed vide Annexure-

III.

vi) Additional amount of the NPV of the diverted forest land, if
any, becoming due after finalization of the same by the
Hon’ble Supreme Court of India on receipt of the report from
the Expert Committee, shall be charged by the State Govt. from
the User Agency. The user agency shall furnish an undertaking
to this effect.

An Undertaking to this effect is enclosed vide Annexure - I.

vii) All the funds received from the User Agency under the project
shall be transferred/deposited to State CAMPA fund only
through (https://parivesh.nic.in/).

Fund related to the project have been deposited as per the details

given below-




Sl Details of Funds Deposited Amount Deposited Payment Details
No. (in Rs.)
1 NPV over 23.581 ha 1,36,76,980.00 Demand Draft No. 087818,
dt.28.07.2005
NPV over 3.505 ha differential 25,58,650.00 Demand Draft No. 018344,
amount (for entire forest area) dt.03.07.2010
Differential amount over 1.81 ha 3,78,290.00 Through RTGS vide Ref. No.
SBINR52020070100111554,
dt. 01.07.2020
Penal NPV 9,39,000.00 Through RTGS vide Ref. No.
SBINRS52020070100111554,
dt. 01.07.2020
Total NPV 1,75,52,920.00
2 Site Specific Wild Life Management 2,72,54,400.00 Through RTGS vide Ref. No.
Plan SBINRS52015052615412935,
dt. 26.05.2015
Total SSWL Plan 2,72,54,400.00
3 Regional wildlife Management Fund | 6,24,734.00 D.D No 897539 to 897551
dt.12.04.2006
Total RWLMP 6,24,734.00
4 | C.A. over 26.558 ha. 5,65,000.00 D.D No 297217 dt.26.07.2005
CA over 1.81 ha 13,10,100.00 Through RTGS mode vide Ref.
No.
SBINR52021020609959118,
dt. 06.02.2021.
Total CA 18,75,100.00
5 Cost of fencing, protection, 3,87,000.00 D.D No 784264 dt.28.07.2005

regeneration and maintenance of
safety zone over 3.505 ha & for one

and half times of the safety zone over

5.258 ha

Total SZ

3,87,000.00

Grand Total in Rs.

4,76,94,254.00




viii)

Copies of the receipts of payment of the aforesaid funds are

enclosed vide Annexure - IV.

The user agency shall obtained prior approval of the Central
Government under the Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 in
respect of 1.695 ha of forest land, earmarked as a safety zone
area of 1.886 ha, involved in the mining lease in accordance
with the provisions of guidelines, as provided under para 7.9

of the Handbook of the Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980.
An Undertaking to this effect is enclosed vide Annexure - I.

In accordance with the provisions given under Para 1.21 of the
Handbook of the Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 , State Gout.
shall realize NPV equal to twice the normal NPV, for violation
of the conditions stipulated in the approval dated 30.12.2005,
committed by using the forest area amounting to 0.50 ha for
the purpose other than what was approved by the Central
Gout.

The amount of Rs. 9,39,000/- towards the violation of the conditions

stipulated in the approval dated 30.12.2005, committed by using the forest

area amounting to 0.50 ha has been deposited in the CAMPA Fund through
RTGS mode vide Ref. No. SBINR52020070100111554, dt. 01.07.2020. The

copy of the remittance receipt is enclosed vide Annexure- III.

x)

Compliance of the condition stipulated in the Stage - II
approval dated 30.12.2005 shall be examined and violation of
conditions, if any, shall be dealt with as per provisions
provided in Para 1.21 of the Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980
before considering the proposal for grant of Stage - II

approval.

(W(Q



The self-assessment report of the condition stipulated in the Stage II

approval dt. 30.12.2005 for the year 2020 is enclosed as Annexure - V.

xi) The cost of felling of trees shall be deposited by the user
agency with the State Forest Department.

The cost of feeling of trees will be deposited to the State Forest
Department as and when demand by the State Forest Department. An

Undertaking to this effect is enclosed vide Annexure - I.

xii) The user agency shall ensure demarcation of boundary of
safety zone (7.5 meter strip all along the inner boundary of the
mining lease area), and its protection by erecting adequate
number of 6 feet RCC boundary pillars inscribed with DGPS
coordinates with barbed wire fencing and deploying adequate
number of watchers under the Supervision of the State Forest
Department. Safety Zone shall be raised and maintained by
the user agency/State Govt. in accordance with the relevant

guidelines issued by the Ministry.

Demarcation of boundary of 7.5 mtrs of safety zone all along the mine
boundary erecting 6 feet of RCC pillars inscribed DGPS coordinates with
barbed wire fencing and provided adequate number of watch and word

for protecting the plantation.

xiii) User agency shall obtain the Environment Clearance as per the

provisions of the Environment (Protection)Act,1986, if required,

State Environment Impact Assessment Authority (SEIAA), Odisha has
accorded Environmental clearance for 1.5 MTPA Iron ore vide letter

No.SEIAA/42402/07-MINB1/09-2019_7702/SEIAA dated 03.01.2020

Q
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(copy of the same is enclosed as Annexure -VI. Further State Pollution
Control Board, Odisha has accorded Consent to Operate for 1.5 MTPA
Iron ore vide letter No. 2726 /IND-I-CON-5427, dated 07.03.2020, copy of

the same is enclosed as Annexure -VII.

xiv) The complete compliance of the FRA, 2006 shall be ensured by
way of prescribed certificate from the concerned District

Collector.

The Collector, Sundargarh has issued Certificate under the Forest
Rights Act’2006 over entire forest area involved within the mining lease

area. Copy of the same is enclosed as Annexure - VIII.

Xv) The Period of diversion of the said forest land under this
approval shall be for a period co-terminus with the period of
the mining lease to be granted under Mines and Minerals
(Development and Regulation) Act,1957,or Rules framed there

under.

The period of diversion of the said forest land under this approval
shall be co-terminus with the period of the mining lease granted under the
Mines and Minerals (Development & Regulation) Act, 1957, or Rules framed

there under. An Undertaking to this effect is enclosed as Annexure - I.
xvi) No labour camp shall be established on the forest land.

No labour camp will be established inside the forest area. An

Undertaking to this effect is enclosed vide Annexure - I.

xvii) The user agency shall provide LPG to the labourers and the
staff working at the site so as to avoid any damage and

pressure on the adjacent forest land.

IR



The User Agency has arranged accommodation of all the workers

working at the site. The food arrangement has prepared at its own camp

and the food is prepared in LPG.

xviii)

xix)

The user agency while executing works, shall not fell any tree
or damage forest growth in the surrounding forest area in any

manner.
An Undertaking to this effect is enclosed vide Annexure - I.

The layout plan of the proposed forest land shall not be
changed without prior approval of Ministry of Environment,

Forest & Climate Change.

The layout plan of the proposed forest land will not change without

prior approval of MoEF&CC. An Undertaking to this effect is enclosed vide

Annexure - 1I.

xx)

The Forest land shall not be used for any purpose other than
that specified in the proposal and under no circumstances be
transferred to any other user agency, department or person
without the prior approval of Ministry of Environment, Forest

& Climate Change;

The Forest Land shall not be used for any purpose other than that

specified in the proposal. An Undertaking to this effect is enclosed vide

Annexure - I.

xxi)

Any other condition that the Regional Office (Eastern Zone),
Bhubaneswar of this Ministry and the Government of Odisha
may stipulate, from time to time, in the interest of
conservation, protection and development of forest & wildlife,

which shall be complied by the user agency;

An Undertaking to this effect is enclosed as Annexure - I.



xxii) The State Gouvt. and wuser agency shall ensure compliance to
provisions of the Acts, Rules, Regulations, Guidelines NGT
Order (s) & Hon’ble Court Order (s) pertaining to this project, if

any, for the time being in force, as applicable to the project;

We will follow the compliance to provisions of the Acts, Rules,
Regulations, Guidelines NGT Order (s) & Hon’ble Court Order (s) pertaining to
this project, if any, for the time being in force, as applicable to the project. An

Undertaking to this effect is enclosed as Annexure - I.

xxiii) The compliance report shall be uploaded on e-portal

(https://parivesh.nic.in).




Annexure -1t

05022024
NEFT RTGS CHALLAN
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NEFT | RTGS CHAL
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e | MGM MINERAL LTO A.mq Name. MOM MINERAL LTO
| Abplication No. 5435000410 Application No. 5838900410
MoEF /3G File No. §21)282003FCE MoEF/80 File No ¥21)202088-FCE et
Location. ORRISA Loealion. ORRISA
Address. SA, Forest Park, Address: SA, Forest Park,
Bhubsnsewarkhordha Bhubaneswar
Amount{in Rs) 1310100/ Amount(in Rs) 1310100/
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By E-mail

QRS ZUIRINIT AIND : QIR eS|

OFFICE OF THE DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER: BONAI DIVISION.
Phone / Fax — 06626-244434: E-mail

At- dfobonai.od@gov.in
No./0502 /6F-(Mg.) Dt 30. ) 2.2020

To
M/s M.G.M. Minerals,
5A-Forest Park,
Bhubaneswar-751009.

Sub: - Diversion of 1.81 ha. forest land in addition to the earlier diversion
over 23.581 ha. within Mining Lease area of 28.397 ha. in respect of
Patabeda Iron Ore Mines of M/s M.G.M. Minerals (Proposal
No.FP/OR/MIN35900/2018, State SI. No.OR-055/2018 dt.27.9.2018)-
Submission of CA Scheme at 2308/- per manday regarding.

Ref:- : Stage-| approval accorded vide Letter No.8 (21)28/2003-FCE
dt.4.3.2020 of the MoEF & CC, Eastern Regional Office,
Bhubaneswar.
2 Memo No.22783 dt.24.12.2020 of the CF (Nodal), O/o the PCCF,
Qdisha, Bhubaneswar.
3. This Office Letter No.8662 dt.14.10.2020.

Sir,

With reference to above, this is to inform you that the Scheme for
Compensatory Afforestation over 1.81 ha. of non-forest Govt. land identified in village
Fuljhar under Lahunipara Tahasil of this Division in lieu of above said diversion proposal
has revised and approved by the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Forest Diversion &
Nodal Officer, F.C. Act' O/O the P.C.C.F., Odisha, Bhubaneswar for ¥13,10,100/- at the
wage rate of Z308/- per MD vide his Memo No. under reference (2).

Earlier, you have been demanded vide this office Letter No. under
reference (3) to deposit ¥13,01,700/- towards cost Compensatory Afforestation @ ¥303.40
per MD. But, you have not yet deposited the same.

Hence, you are requested to deposit  13,10,100/- (Rupees Thirteen
Lakh Ten Thousand One Hundred) only through e-portal of MoEF & CC as provided in the

http:/parivesh.nic.in, and submit the original proof with seal and signature of the issuing
Bank to this office for needful.

Yours faithfully,

\\

Di | Forest Officer,
onai Division.

Scanned by CamScanner



‘Annexure-TiI

M G M MINERALS LTD.

Ref:MGMM/BO/2020-21/139 Date: 01.07.2020

To,

The Divisional Forest Officer,
Bonai Forest Division,Bonai
Dist. Sundargarh.

Sub:- Diversion of 1.81 ha forest land in addition to the earlier
diversion over 23.581 ha of forest land within the mining lease area over
28.397 ha in respect of Patabeda Iron ore Mines of M/s M. G. M. Minerals.

X-Sub:-Payment of Differential NPV & Penal NPV.
Ref:-Your office letter No.5122 and 5118, dt.02.06.2020.
Dear Sir,

With reference to above cited letter we have deposited the amount of Rs.
1317290/ - thrdugh RTGS vide UTR No.SBINR52020070100111554,
dt.01.07.2020 towards Differential NPV & Penal NPV (Differential NPV - Rs.
3,78,290/- and Penal NPV - Rs. 9,39,000/-). The copy of remittance receipt is

attached for your kind reference.

Thanking You,
Yours Faithfully,
For MGM

~ mMmes Manager
Patabeda Iron Mines

. (28.397 Hects)
Encl:- As abg?/% G M Minerals Ltd

REGD. & CORPORATE OFFICE : 5A, FOREST PARK, BHUBANESWAR-751 009, ODISHA, INDIA, PHONE : +91-674-2596400/4 10. FAX - +91-674-2596390
BRANCH OFFICE : AT-PJ MOTORS TOWER, ROOM NO. 303, 3RD FLOOR, JODA, DISTRICT- KEONJHAR -758 034, ODISHA, INDIA. PH.- +81-6767-276318
PLANT OFFICE : AT-NIMIDHA. P.O.: CHINTAPOKHARI, DISTRICT - DHENKANAL - 759 121, ODISHA. INDIA
CIN - U721010R1996PLC004413  E-mail : mgmbbsr@gmail.com



Annexure-1v

M GM MINERALS LTD.

Date : 29/07/2005.

To

The Divisional Forest Officer,
Bonai Division,
BONAI.

SUB : Diversion of 23.581 ha. of Forest Land within the M.L. Area
of 28397 ha. for Iron Ore in village — Patabeda, Bonai
Division of Sundargarh District of MGM Minerals Ltd.

REF : Memo No. 3612/6F dt. 16.08.2004 of D.F.O. Bonai.

Sir,

We, are submitting herewith a Demand Draft No. 087 313
dt. _28 /07/2005 for Rs. 1,36,76,980.00 (Rupees One crore thirty-

six lakh seventy-six thousand nine hundred eighty) only payable at
SBI, Bonai.

This is towards net present value (NPV) of the 23.581 ha. forest land
allowed for diversion.

The Compliance Report of the above area may kindly be sent to the
Government at an early date,

Thanking you, Q
Yours faithfully,

For MGM Minerals Ltd

;u\—“%?’"

(P.L.Mohanty)
Managing Director

REGD. OFFICE - 2A, FOREST PARK, BHUBANESWAR - 751 009, ®: (0674) 2530249, FAX : (0674) 2532016
BRANCH - BARBIL, DISTRICT KEONJHAR - 758 035, ORISSA, ® : (06767) 275318, 276319, FAX : (06767) 275770



MGMM/C0/2010-11/07-133

Date: 5™ July 2010

To,

Divisional Forest Officer,
At/Po- Bonaigarh,
Dist- Sundargarh.

M G M MINERALS LTD.

Sub:- Payment of NPV in respect of Patabeda Iron Ore mines of MGM Minerals Ltd.

Ref:  Your Letter No.2943/6F, dtd. 05.06.2010

Sir,

With reference to your above mentioned letter, we are enclosing herewith a Demand Draft
bearing No. 018344 dtd. 03.07.2010 for an amount of Rs.25,58,650/- (Twenty Five Lakh Fifty
Eight thousand Six hundred Fifty) only in favour of CAF-Orissa, Afc No-CA 1585 Payable at
Corporation Bank, Lodhi Road, New Delhi towards the NPV over the balance forest area of

3.505 ha.

We are also submitting a undertaking regarding NPV as required by you.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
Fof) M.G.M Minerals Ltd.
i

(U~ e

{P. L. Mohanty)
Managing Director

Encl. As above.

CORPORATE OFFICE : 5A, FOREST PARK, BHUBANESWAR - 751 009, INDIA, PHONE : +91-674-25965400¢410, FAX . +91-874-2596380
BRANCH OFFICE : AT/PO. | BARBIL, DISTRICT : KEONJHAR, ORISSA - 758 035, INDIA, PHONE : 91.6767-275318, FAX = +91-£767-275770
REGD. OFFICE ' 2A, FOREST PARK, BHUBANESWAR - 751009, INDIA, FAX * +91-674-2506370

E-mail - mgmm@vant.com, mge Jsr @gmail com
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© |~ MG M MINERALS LTD.

MGMM/C0O/2015-16/05-35 4L
Date: 26.05.2015 ‘

To

The Divisional Forest Officer, SR YL i
Bonai Division ;
At/Po: Bonai,

Dist: Sundargarh

Sub:  Site Specific Wildlife Conservation Plan in reépect of Patabeda lron Ore Mines of MGMW
Minerals Ltd. (28.397 Ha.) in Bonai Forest Division Sundargarh District.

Ref:  Your Letter no. 3034/6F-(Mg.) Dt.23.04.2015.

With reference to your above mentioned letter, we are enclosing herewith NEFT/RTGS details
submitted to you towards fees for approved Site Specific wildlife Conservation Plan by the PCCF
(WL) & CWLW, Odisha of Rs.272.544 lakhs through RTGS bearing No.SBINR52015052615412935
dt.26.05.2015 of State Bank of India in tavour of your State CAMPA Account No. 3449020101054 28,

Union Bank of India, Sunder Nagar, New Delhi-110003.

This may kindly be acknowledped.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully, .
For MGM Minerals Ltd. %(_\\G‘S_

- o ©
N. R atgania e o %a“m&w

G.M. Corporate g i, e
i, L L

Encl: As above

Copy to :

i. Principal Chief Conservator of ForésIS'[WL) & CWLW, Odisha, Bhubaneswar for favour of
information and necessary action.

2. The Range Officer, Koira Range for lavour of information and necessary action

REGD. & CORPORATE OFFICE ;: 5A FOREST PARK, BHUBANESWAR - 751 009, INGIA PHONE +91.674-2596400/410. FAX  +91-6874-2596390
BRANCH OFFICE : AT/PO.  BARBIL, DISTRICT KEONJHAR, DRISSA - 758 035, INDIA, PHONE 91-6767-275318, FAX +91.68767-275770

CIN-U721010R1896PLC004413  E-maid  mgmbosr &@gmail com




Date  25.05.2015

Received From MGM MINERALS QMITED 18
A/CNo. _ 32910380864 ; i Pl i :
By Cheque No. _754203. . i | ¥

Transfer for RTGS/NEFT 1o H. RTéS

Beneficiary IFS Code UBINOSBMS&

Beneficiary Bank Name UNION BANK OF INDIA

Branch __SUNDER NAGAR, NEW ()E‘Ujl -110003. |

Beneficiary A/c No. 344902010105@28

Beneficiary Name ~ STATE CAMPA '
AmountRs. 2725440000 ' |

ChargesRs. i M s o st e e
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(Rupees TWO CRORES SEVENTY TWO LAKHS FIFTY FOUR

THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED.ONLY.A..."

UTR No : SBIN.......conun ittt Bt s bbb i

12800 04620y F. FAlS K IASHRA]

m R Gk TG ﬂ-"wﬁ

cobe| 26 HAY,ZMS j el
'994 1 Initials

§43FA @ AJonrnal No
Pios 53 (13 SCheckeriONG] .

SPRBINR 520 \ g ma&m‘nsﬂ?g&

ioed

tgagg@% b « o

A o

" A P FRN S By LR

b iiasd

EEERI. < 72

e

ot G TR O



MGM MINERALS LTD.

MGMM/HO/06-07/4-008
13* April 2006

The Divisional Forest Officer,
Bonai Division, At/PO: Bonaigarh
Sundargarh District.

Sir,

Sub:  Regarding diversion of 23.581 Ha. of forest land in favour of Ms.
M.G.M.Minerals Ltd., Bhubaneswar for Iron Ore Mining in village Patabeda of Bonat
Forest Division of Sundargarh District.

Ref:  Your letter No.1799/6F , dated 10™ April 06.

In compliance to your above noted letter, we are enclosing herewith 13 nos. (thirteen) of
Demand Drafts (as per details given at the bottom) for a sum of Rs. 6,24,734/- (Rupees Six lakhs
twenty four thousand seven hundred thirty four) only drawn on State Bank of India, Bonai in

L favour of Divisional Forest Officer, Bonai Division towards proportionate contribution for
implementation of Regional Wild Life Management Plan prepared for Bonai and Keonjhar
Division.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
For MGM MINERALS LTD.

General M ager' (Admn.)

1. Demand Draft No 897539, dt.12 4.06 for Rs. 49,000.00 7
2 ~do-- 897540, -do- for Rs. 49.000.00 <
3 —~do-- 897541, -do- for Rs. 49.000.00 <~
4, o 897542, -do- for Rs. 49,000.00
5. --do-- 897543, -do- for Rs. 49,000.00~"
6 e 897544, -do- for Rs. 49.000.00 ~
7 o~ 897545, -do- for Rs. 49,000.00 <~
8. —do-- 897546, -do- for Rs. 49.000.00~
9 oy 897547, -do- for Rs. 49,000.00 ~
10. --do-- 897548, -do- for Rs. 49.000.00 -~
1. -—do-- 897549, -do- for Rs. 49,000.00 -
12. --do-- 897550 . -do- for Rs  49.000.00~
13, —-do-- 897551, -do- for Rs. 36.734.00

Rs 624 734 (0

REGD. OFFICE - 2A. FOREST PARK, BHUBANESWAR - 751 009, ® . (0674).2510249._FAX ..(0674) 2532016
BRANCH - BARBIL. DISTRICT KEONJHAR - 758 035. ORISSA. ® - (06767) 275318, 2763197 FAX  (06767) 275770




M GM MINERALS LTD.

Date : 29/07/2005.

To

The Divisional Forest Officer,
Rourkela Division,
ROURKELA.

SUB : Diversion of 23.581 ha. of Forest Land within the proposed
M.L. Area of 28.397 ha. for Iron Ore in village ~ Patabeda,
Bonai Division of Sundargarh District of MGM Minerals Ltd.

REF : Memo No. 2931/6F dt. 20.07.2005 of D.F.O. Bonai.

Sir,

We, are submitting herewith a Demand Draft No. 297217 dt.

26.07.05 for Rs. 5,65,000.00 (Rupees Five lakh sixty-five thousand )
only payable at SBI, Rourkela.

This is towards cost of Compensatory Afforestation to be taken up by
you over 23.581 ha. at San-Thelakudar under Rourkela Division.

The Compliance Report of the above area may kindly be sent to the
Government at an early date.

- .
Thanking you, Ko eahuac wanth
L AT Y «Q\\\\)\ 5

Yours faithfully,

_cesewy i
For MGM Minerals Ltd ‘w‘\; AN

Accountant

| (A - ?:?—‘% ) Rourkela Forest Division
(P.L.Mohanty)
Managing Director

REGD. OFFICE - 2A, FOREST PARK, BHUBANESWAR - 751 009, ® : (0674) 2530249, FAX : (0674) 2532016
BRANCH - BARBIL, DISTRICT KEONJHAR - 758 035, ORISSA, ® : (06767) 275318, 276319, FAX : (06767) 275770



MGM MINERALS LTD.

Date : 29/07/2005.

To

The Divisional Forest Officer,
Bonai Division,

BONAI.

SUB : Diversion of 23.581 ha. of Forest Land within the proposed
M.L. Area of 28.397 ha. for Iron Ore in village — Patabeda,
Bonai Division of Sundargarh District of MGM Minerals Ltd.

REF : Memo No. 2933/6F dt. 20.07.2005 of D.F.O. Bonai.

Sir,

We, are submitting herewith a Demand Draft No. 78 4264

dt. _28 /07/2005 for Rs. 3,87,000.00 (Rupees Three lakh eighty-
seven thousand ) only payable at SBI, Bonai.

This is towards cost of Fencing, Protection and regeneration of Safety
Zone area over 3.505 ha. within the mining lease area and 1.5 times
of safety zone area over 5.2575 ha. in degraded Forests.

The Compliance Report of the above area may kindly be sent to the
Government at an early date.

Thanking you, bze&uf ‘D j;:;%y@ {:
Yours faithfully, AC.J . =07,

For MGM Minerals Ltd w {;f
B

7“ \——;?—7 ) gm e::r\ fher
(P.L.Mohanty) wastooa! £

1o
Managing Director gonsd D'

REGD. OFFICE - 2A, FOREST PARK, BHUBANESWAR - 751 009, ® : (0674) 2530249, FAX : (0674) 2532016
BRANCH - BARBIL, DISTRICT KEONJHAR - 758 035, ORISSA, ® : (08767) 275318, 276319, FAX : (06767) 275770



Annexure-\f

M G M MINERALS LTD.

REF NO.: MGMM/BO/2020-21/4 13 DATE: 15.01.2021

THE DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER,
BONAI DIVISION,
SUNDERGARH, ODISHA

§ubject : Submission of self-Assessment Report for stipulated conditions in
approved stage - II clearance for Patabeda Iron Mines of MGM
Minerals Ltd.

Reference : MoEF & CC approved letter No. 8(21)28/2003-FCE.

Dear Sir,

With reference to the above subject and reference, we are herewith submitting
self-assessment report of stipulated conditions in the approved stage - II
clearances for area of 23.581 Ha in respect of Patabeda Iron Mines of MGM

Minerals Ltd. with all supporting Documents enclosed as Appendix-1.

This is for your kind information, please.
Thanking you,

You faithfully
For, Patabeda Iron Mines

Encl. : Appendix I

CCto : 1. The Forest Ranger, Officer of Sub Division-Koida, Sundergarh, Odisha
2. Addl. Principal Chief Conservator of Forest, Office of the PCCF, Aryan
Bhawan, Bhubaneswar - 23

3. Director, Eastern Regional Office, MoEF & CC, Bhubaneswar

REGD. & CORPORATE OFFICE : 5A, FOREST PARK, BHUBANESWAR-751 009, ODISHA, INDIA, PHONE : +91-674-2596400/410. FAX : +91-674-2596390
BRANCH OFFICE : AT-PJ MOTORS TOWER, ROOM NO. 303, 3RD FLOOR, JODA, DISTRICT- KEONJHAR -758 034, ODISHA, INDIA, PH.: +91-6767-276318
PLANT OFFICE : AT-NIMIDHA. P.O.: CHINTAPOKHARI, DISTRICT - DHENKANAL - 759 121, ODISHA, INDIA
CIN - U721010R1996PLC004413  E-mail : mgmbbsr@gmail.com
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o

GOVERNMENT OF ORISSA
FOREST AND ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT
-0-
NOTIFICATION

No.10F(Div)-19/2008 /" ’5‘ 232 /FRE daed. 20-§ €7

In exercise of the powers conferred under Section 33 of the Orissa Forest Act 1972
(Orissa Act 14 of 1972), the State Government do hereby declare that the land situated in Village
Sana Thelakudar under Bonai Tahsil of the District of Sundargarh mutated and transferred for
compensatory afforestation purpose against the approved diversion of forest land for Iron ore Mining
by (a) M/s MGM Mineral Ltd & (b) M/s MG Mohanty of Village Patabeda vide Government of
India , Ministry of Environment and Forests orders in their letter No.8(21) 28/2003-FCE
dt.25.5.2004 & No. 8(21) 27/2003-FCE dt. 12" January, 2004 under section 2 of the forest
(Conservation) Act, 1980, the limits of which are specified below and the area of which is 39.723 ha.
shall be Protected Forests with effect from the date of issue of the Notification and shall be
Known as “Sana Thelakudar(A) Protected Forest”.

Schedule:
Name of the Protected Forest Sana Thelakudar(A) Protected Forests
Area in Ac. 98.154 ac.
Area in Ha. 39.723 Ha
Name of the Village Sana Thelakudar
Name of the police Station K. Bolang
Name of the Tehsil Bonai
Name of the Sub-Division Bonai
Name of the District Sundargarh
Land Schedule:
Site No. Village Khata Plot No. Kissam Total Area in Acres
NO_ - - s e .
1 2 3 4 5 6
1 Sana 1 3/10 Pahad 32.533
Thelakudar 4/11 Pahad 33.091(total 65.624)
8/12 Pahad 32.530
Total 98.154 Acs.




Village Identified Non forest land

Sana Thelakudar 98.154 Ac
BOUNDARY DESCRIPTION:
Plot Area North South East West
No.
03 32.533Ac Plot No. 2 of San Purunapani Plot No. 4 of | San purunapani
San-Thelakudar | village San Thelakudar | village
village
04 33.091 ac. Plot No. 5 of do do Plot No. 2 & 3
Santhelakudar : ! of San
Thelakudar
village
08 32.530 ac Plot No..7 of do Plot No. 9 of | Plot No. 5 of
San Thelakudar San Thelakudar | San Thelakudar
By Order of the Governor
U.N. Behera
Commissioner-cum- Secretary to Governmg¢
Memo No. / 17’ Q%«% /F&E Dated- £0-& 5‘? Y

Copy forwarded to the Director of Printing, Stationery and Publication, Orissa Cuttack for
publication in an extra-ordinary issue of the Orissa Gazette and supply 10 copies of printed
notification each to this Deptt./Director of land Records and Surveys, Orissa,Cuttack/Collector,
Sundargarh/D F O, Rourkela Forest Division/ Tahasildar, Bonai

2. The Notification is statutory and may be assigned SRO number.
Additional Secretdry to Government
Memo No. /4» 3@& Dated- A0.807

Copy forwarded to the Chief Conservator of Forests (Central), Govt. of India, MoEF,
Eastern Regional Office, A/3, Chandrasekharpur, Bhubaneswar for information and necessary
action.

) - - Additional Seme?/Mo -rGﬁovemme)
Memo No. 144 39 Dated- o527

Copy forwarded to the Revenue & Disaster Management Deptt./Director of Land Records
and Survey, Orissa, Cuttack/ R D.C.(N.D) Sambalpur/ Collector, Sundargarh/ Tahasildar, Bonai for
information and necessary action. :

Additional Se¢ ta Otbgéocf rnment
itional Secre .
Memo No. //4,;?,% Dated- ro & 5’7

Copy forwarded to the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Orissa, Bhubaneswar/the
Chief Conservator of Forests (Forest Diversion & Nodal Officer, FC Act) O/O the PCCF,
Orissa/Conservator of Forests, Rourkela Circle/ D.F.O., Rourkela Forest Division for information

and necessary action. / (5 spare copies for G.F) . q%/
J\Qti‘

Additional secfetary to Govt

Vs




ANNEXURE-02

MGM MINERALS LTD.

Date : 29/07/2005.

To

The Divisional Forest Officer,
Bonai Division,
BONAI.

SUB : Diversion of 23.581 ha. of Forest Land within the M.L. Area
of 28.397 ha. for Iron Ore in village —~ Patabeda, Bonai
Division of Sundargarh District of MGM Minerals Ltd.

REF : Memo No. 3612/6F dt. 16.08.2004 of D.F.O. Bonai.

Sir,

We, are submitting herewith a Demand Draft No. 087 313
dt. _28 /07/2005 for Rs. 1,36,76,980.00 (Rupees One crore thirty-

six lakh seventy-six thousand nine hundred eighty) only payable at
SBI, Bonai.

This is towards net present value (NPV) of the 23.581 ha. forest land
allowed for diversion.

The Compliance Report of the above area may kindly be sent to the

Government at an early date. — 3)/%

Thanking you, W ‘A % i {:
BP0

G 4 /

Yours faithfully,
For MGM Minerals Ltd O(O;Z‘
g) TOFOS
RO
? =
(P.L.Mohanty)m
Managing Director

REGD. OFFICE - 2A, FOREST PARK, BHUBANESWAR - 751 009, ® : (0674) 2530249, FAX : (0674) 2532016
BRANCH - BARBIL, DISTRICT KEONJHAR - 758 035, ORISSA, ® : (06767) 275318, 276319, FAX : (06767) 275770




MGM MINERALS LTD.

Date : 29/07/2005.

To

The Divisional Forest Officer,
Rourkela Division,
ROURKELA.

SUB : Diversion of 23.581 ha. of Forest Land within the proposed
M.L. Area of 28.397 ha. for Iron Ore in village — Patabeda,
Bonai Division of Sundargarh District of MGM Minerals Ltd.

REF : Memo No. 2931/6F dt. 20.07.2005 of D.F.O. Bonai.

Sir,

We, are submitting herewith a Demand Draft No. 297217 dt.
26.07.05 for Rs. 5,65,000.00 (Rupees Five lakh sixty-five thousand )
only payable at SBI, Rourkela.

This is towards cost of Compensatory Afforestation to be taken up by
you over 23.581 ha. at San-Thelakudar under Rourkela Division.

The Compliance Report of the above area may kindly be sent to the
Government at an early date.

¥y T
Thanking you, \’\ TEUR NN a e\ won A
$K) 'Q\Q‘ v \\& \\ AN "}“\E\M\ 2
Yours faithfully, \
e ger 'y , f
For MGM Minerals Ltd <o\ \\ O\
Accountant
) U . _—%_-——Q- Rourkela Forest Division
(P.L.Mohanty)
Managing Director

REGD. OFFICE - 2A, FOREST PARK, BHUBANESWAR - 751 009, ®: (0674) 2530249, FAX : (0674) 2532016
BRANCH - BARBIL, DISTRICT KEONJHAR - 758 035, ORISSA, ® : (06767) 275318, 276319, FAX : (06767) 275770



M GM MINERALS LTD.

Date : 29/07/2005.

To

The Divisional Forest Officer,
Bonai Division,

BONALI.

SUB : Diversion of 23.581 ha. of Forest Land within the proposed
M.L. Area of 28.397 ha. for Iron Ore in village — Patabeda,
Bonai Division of Sundargarh District of MGM Minerals Ltd.

REF : Memo No. 2933/6F dt. 20.07.2005 of D.F.O. Bonai.

Sir,

We, are submitting herewith a Demand Draft No. 784264
dt. 29 /07/2005 for Rs. 3,87,000.00 (Rupees Three lakh eighty-
seven thousand ) only payable at SBI, Bonai.

This is towards cost of Fencing, Protection and regeneration of Safety
Zone area over 3.505 ha. within the mining lease area and 1.5 times
of safety zone area over 5.2575 ha. in degraded Forests.

The Compliance Report of the above area may kindly be sent to the
Government at an early date.

Thanking you, | @e&u{: ‘/b y‘%y\g) ~
Yours faithfully, ﬂc:»f T2 g'cg.?' IL

For MGM Minerals Ltd w {;/
? T ke
g
W= €O v
(P.L.Mobhanty) i
Managing Director Bone

REGD. OFFICE - 2A, FOREST PARK, BHUBANESWAR - 751 009, ® : (0674) 2530249, FAX : (0674) 2532016
BRANCH - BARBIL, DISTRICT KEONJHAR - 758 035, ORISSA, ® : (06767) 275318, 276319, FAX : (06767) 275770



ANNEXURE-03

Phoog: 8674-235226)

WA THT GOVERNMENT OF INDIA : e TeleFax 0674-2362430

E-ruil ec. Dhubanashwar@iem ooy in

e wne M&msmv OF M'NE.S % Q Piot Mo 149, Pokharipul
SR @ T INDIAN BUREAU OF haliES ph BHUBANESWAR.781020
&y @ s & watew Ay it
| OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL CONTROLLER OF MINES 8
No. MSM/FM/28-ORIBHU2017-18 / A& {1 Date: 24.11.2017 .-

To
\ﬁé&dma Lochan Mohanty, Manazing Director,

Sub:

Sir,

Mis MGM Minerals Lud,
SA Forest Park. Bhubaneswar-73 16

Approval of Modification of Review i Miniag Pha of Patabeda iron Ore Mine along
with Progressive Mine Clowine Plan ("MCPy over un arca ol 28397 ha in Sundargarh
district of Odisha State. submitted by M/s MGM Minerals Lid under Rule 17(3) of
Mineral Concession Rules, 2016,

i) Your letter No. Nil duted 12,1020 7.

ii) This office leuer of even po, duwed 17,10.2017.

iii) This office leuer of even no. dacd |7.|q.2m7 addressed w the Director of Mines,
Gaovt, of Qdisha, copy vndorsed to y ou.

iv) This office letter ol ¢ven no. dated 06.11.2017.

v) Your Qualificd Person fetter No. PAIMIBMA6/2017-18 dated 17.11.2017.

In exercise of the povwer delepater > me vide Guazelte Notification No. S.0. 185HE)

dated 18.05.2016, | hereby Approve the woditication of Review of Mining Plan including
Progressive Mine Closure Plan of Patabedn Iron Ore Mine over an area of 28.397 ha of Més
MGM Minerals Ltd in Sundargarh disirict of Odisha State submined under Rule 17(3) of
Mineral Concession Rules, 2016, This appioval is subject 1o the tollowing conditions:

L

1L

HL

The modification of review of Miniu: Plan is approved without prejudice to any other law
applicable to the mine wres from tinie o tine whether made by the Central Government.
State Government or gny other authovity and without prejudize to any order or direction
from any court of competent jurisdiction.

The proposals shown on the plates wnidfor given in the document is based on the lease
map /sketch submitted by the apor cant/ lessee and is gy plicable from the date of
approval.

It is clarified that the approval of al rosaid modification of review of Mining Plan does not
in any way imply the approval of e Government in terms of any other provision of
Mines & Minerals {(Development & tegulation) Act, 1957 or the Mineral Concession
Rules, 2016 and any other faws inul oing Forest (Conservation) Act. 1980, Environment
(Protection) Aci. 1986 or the rub . made there under, Mines Act, 1952 and Rule &
Regulations made there undar.

Indian Burcau of Mines has not wocitaken veritication af the mining lease boundary on
the ground and does not undertale any responsibility reparding correctness of the
boundaries of the leaschold shown co the ground with refeicnce to lease map & other
plans furnished by the applcant oo,




V. Al any stage, i it is observed that the ivormation furnished, data incorporated in the
document are incorrect or miseepreseni fuets, the approval of the document shall be
revoked with immediate effect.

VI If this approval conflicts with any other law or cowrt order’ Direction under any statute, it
shall be revoked immediatcly.

VII.  Validity of this document shall expire on ¥7.03.2021.
VIII.  Nexi Financial Assurance shall be due fo-submission on 31.03.2021.

wadr / yours faithfully,
5%
Encl: - One copy of modification - Q\ \

of review of Mining Plan “/u,m ‘?_
(HARKESH MEEN A
&4l @ Priwa / Regional Controller of Mines

Copy for kind informaticn to:-

. The Director of Mines, Directorite of \lines, Governmemt of Odisha, Heads of the
Department  Buitding. Bhubangswar~ 731001, Odisha along with one copy of
medification of review of Mining Pian by REGISTERED PARCEL.

2. Shri Pradeepta Mohapatra, At-Unchabali. Po- Bamebari.Dist- Keonjhar, Odisha- 758034.

{HARKESH MEENA)
@t @ Pras / Regional Controller of Mines

—



ANNEXURE-05

OFFICE OF THE DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER : BONAI DIVISION.
No. /6F-Dt_

To
The Divisional Manager,
O.F.D.C. I1d., Rourkela (C) Division. s

Sub:- Felling order for 2692 Nos. of trees enumerated over 23.581
ha. of forest land in village Patabeda approved for diversion
U/S 2 of F.C. Act, 1980 for Iron Ore Mining by M/s M.G.M.
Minerals 1td. vide MoEF Letter No. 8(21) 28/2003-FCE dt.
30.12.2005.

Sir,

With reference to above, you are requested to take delivery of
above-mentioned 2692 Nos. of trees from the Range Officer, Koira Range and to
sfell and remove the maWrials within 30 days. The Map and enumeration list of
“%recs to be worked are enclosed herewith.

Encl:- As above.
' - Yours faithfully,
Divisional Forest Officer,
Bonai Division.
Meme No. /6F-Dt

Copy to Lease Section along with enclosure for assignment of
D.L. No. and raising of demand.

SY-
Divisional Forest Officer,
Bonai Division.

=

Memo No. /6F-Dt

Copy with copy of enclosure forwarded to the Range Officer,
Koira Range for information and necessary action. He should supervise felling of
trees and effect passing of trees thereafter on receipt of conversion list from OFDC
Lid.

Y-
Diwvisional Forest Officer,
Bonai Division.
MemoNo. 2019 _ /6F-DtQ8-Y.06
Copy forwarded to M/s M.G.M. Minerals Ltd., Bhubaneswar
(/ for information and necessary action with reference to their letter No. 06-07/009
dt.25.4.2006. \




M GM MINERALS LTD.

MGMM/HO/06-07/4-008
13® April 2006

The Divisional Forest Officer,
Bonai Division, At/PO: Bonaigarh
Sundargarh District.

Sir,

Sub: Regarding diversion of 23.581 Ha. of forest land in favour of Ms.
M.G.M.Minerals Ltd., Bhubaneswar for Iron Ore Mining in village Patabeda of Bonati
Forest Division of Sundargarh District.

Ref:  Your letter No.1799/6F, dated 10™ April 06.

In compliance to your above noted letter, we are enclosing herewith 13 nos. (thirteen) of
Demand Drafts (as per details given at the bottom) for a sum of Rs. 6,24,734/- (Rupees Six lakhs
twenty four thousand seven hundred thirty four) only drawn on State Bank of India, Bonai in

b favour of Divisional Forest Officer, Bonai Division towards proportionate contribution for
implementation of Regional Wild Life Management Plan prepared for Bonai and Keonjhar
Division.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
For MGM MINERALS LTD.

General Manager (Admn.)

Encl: 1. Demand Draft No 897539, dt.12.4.06 for Rs. 49,000.00

1
2. - 897540, -do- for Rs. 49.000.00 ~
3 —do-- 897541, -do- for Rs. 49.000.00
o 4 —do- 897542, -do- for Rs. 49,000.00 ~~
> 5. . 897543, -do- for Rs. 49,000.00 7
6. --do-- 897544, -do- forRs. 49.000.00
7. —do-- 897545, -do- for Rs. 49,000.00 7~
8. wokighe 897546, -do- for Rs. 49.000.00~"
9 --do-- 897547, -do- : for Rs. 49.000.00 —
10.  —do-- 897548, -do- for Rs. 49.000.00 <~
11 --do-- 897549, -do- forRs 4900000 -
12 --do-- 897550 . -do- for Rs. 49.000.00~"
13 —do-- 897551, -do- for Rs. 36.734.00
Rs 624 734 00

REGD. OFFICE - 2A, FOREST PARK, BHUBANESWAR - 751 009, ® : (0674).2530249._FAX . (0674) 2532016
BRANCH - BARBIL. DISTRICT KEONJHAR - 758 035, ORISSA. ® : (06767) 275318, 2763197 FAX - (06767) 275770




' P s @ i ANNEXURE-06 & 07
—r 4 O~ MG M MINERALS LTD.

MGMM/C0O/2015-16/05-35
Date: 26.05.2015

To A

The Divisional Forest Officer,
Bonai Division

At/Po: Bonai,

Dist: Sundargarh

Sub:  Site Specific Wildlife Conservation Plan in reébecf of Patabeda Iron Ore Mines of MGM
Minerals Ltd. (28.397 Ha.} in Bonai Forest Division Sundargarh District.

Ref:  Your Letter no. 3034/6F-(Mg.) Dt.23.04.2015.

With reference to your above mentioned letter, we are ehdbsing herewith NEFT/RTGS details
submitted to you towards fees for approved Site Specific Wildlife Conservation Plan by the PCCF
(WL) & CWLW, Odisha of Rs.272.544 lakhs through RTGS bearing No.SBINR52015052615412935

dt.26.05.2015 of State Bank of India in favour of your State CAMPA Account No. 3449020101054 28,
Union Bank of India, Sunder Nagar, New Delhi-110003.

This may kindly be acknowledged.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully, : g 5
For MGM Minerals Ltd. ; ; QS;G\S-

: . ' Sk @8’3;'&
%&&@&wwk« | %QM AW .
G.M. Corporate S i e

Encl: As above

Copy to:

-

i. Principal Chief Conservator of Forests(WL) & CWLW, Odisha, Bhubaneswar for favour of
information and necessary action.

2. The Range Officer, Koira Range for favour of information and necessary action.

o

REGD. & CORPORATE OFFICE : 5A. FOREST PARK, BHUBANESWAR - 751 009, INDIA PHONE  +81.674-2596400/410, FAX +91.674.25963490
BRANCM OFFICE : AT/PO.  BARBIL, DISTRICT = KEONJHAA. ORISSA - 758 D35, INDIA, PHONE  91-6767-275318, FAX  +91-6767-275770
CIN-U721010R1996PLC004413  E-mail  mgmbosr &gmail com
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Date  25.05.2015 bl }
Received From MGM MINERALS UMITED . ;
A/CNo. 32910380864 I3 gt "*
I By Cheque No. _ 754203 ; ' 5
; Transfer for RTGS/NEFT _aigs |
- | Beneficiary IFS Code UBINO§34498* R ;
Beneficiary Bank Name UNION BANK OF INDIA
;‘ Branch __SUNDER NAGAR, NE\A.I aeun 110 003. l.f..; e
: Beneficiary A/c No. 344902010105;28 |
; Beneficiary Name _STATE CAMPA L
Amount Rs. _2,72,54,400.00 j: 44
! ChargesRs. . BWL i
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THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED ONLY...... ... .. _ P |
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. .
: 78004:7)'11 T .r»:/sx M!SHRA 3
1.2 3 v o 4B, asruwj% A

2 ' g
oo 28 HAY 215 ]t
*00 41 ; Initials i

A a/donmal No
!7_:»‘- ¥ (27 [CheckerdONot oo Ju L L

SPINR SRV saxousinagay

2™
&




ANNEXURE-08

PACT ASSESSMENT AUTHORITY,
ODISHA, BHUBANESWAR

Ref. No. 422/ SEIAA
SEIAA File No: 42402/07-MINB1/09-2019

Dt._O3- oL 20

To
M/s MGM Minerals Ltd.
Mines Manager
5A Forest Park, Bhubaneswar - 751009

Sub: Proposal for Patabeda Iron Ore Mines for Expansion of Iron Ore Production from
0.8 MTPA to 1.5 MTPA (ROM), along with crusher & screen plants over an mining
lease area of 28.397 ha, at Village- Patabeda, Tahasil- Koira, District -
Sundargarh, Odisha of M/s MGM Minerals Ltd - environmental clearance
regarding.

Ref Your online application dated 06.09.2019 for issue of EC vide File No:
SIA/OR/MINB1/42402/2019.

o This has reference to your online applicatior seeking environmental clearance of
the mining project proposal of Patabeda Iron Ore Mines for expansion of iron ore
production from 0.8 MTPA to 1.5 MTPA (ROM), along with crusher & screen plants over
an mining lease area of 28.397 ha, at Village- Patabeda, Tahasil- Koira, District -
Sundargarh. The proposal falls in the category 1(a) of the schedule of EIA Notification,
2006 as amended from time to time. The proposal has been appraised on the basis of
the documents enclosed with the application, such as form-1, form-2, prefeasibility
report, approved mining plan, final EIA /EMP Report, public hearing proceedings,
certified compliance report and clarifications furnished to SEIAA/SEAC in response to

their observations.

Background:-

1. The proposal is for Environmental Clearance for Patabeda iron Ore Mines for
expansion of iron ore production from 0.8 MTPA to 1.5 MTPA (ROM), along with
crusher & screen plants over an mining lease area of 28.397Ha, at Village-
Patabeda, Tahasil - Koira, District - Sundargarh, Odisha of M/s. MGM Minerals
Ltd.

2. This expansion project falls under category B as per MoEF & CC, Govt. of India
notification in this respect, because of mining lease being less than 50 Ha.

1

[Constituted under the Environment Protection Act, 1986 and Environment Impact Assessmen ificati i ificati
No. 8.0. 1217(E) dated the 8% March, 2019 of Ministry of Environment‘.)Forests & Clim;t:‘g:;c:;:nbi?g.s:fl (I’:d?a(;tmcatmn
Address: 5RF-2/1, Unit - IX, Bhubaneswar - 751022,
Tel: 0674-2540669, E-Mail-seiaaorissa@gmail.com g
L




STATE LEVEL ENVIRONMENT IMPACT ASSESSMENT AUTHORITY,
ODISHA, BHUBANESWAR '

Ref. No. ‘T—\?v?,,l SEIAA
Dt. _ O-0OA- 20

SEIAA File No: 42402/07-MINB1/09-2019

To
M/s MGM Minerals Ltd.
Mines Manager
v 5A Forest Park, Bhubaneswar - 751009

Sub: Proposal for Patabeda Iron Ore Mines for Expansion of Iron Ore Production from
0.8 MTPA to 1.5 MTPA (ROM), along with crusher & screen plants over an mining
lease area of 28.397 ha, at Village- Patabeda, Tahasil- Koira, District -

Sundargarh, Odisha of M/s MGM Minerals Ltd - environmental clearance
regarding. , »

Ref. Your online application dated 06.09.2019 for issue of EC vide File No:
SIAJOR/MINB1/42402/2019.

S This has reference to your online application seeking environmental clearance of
the mining project proposal of Patabeda Iron Ore Mines for expansion of iron ore
production from 0.8 MTPA to 1.5 MTPA (ROM), along with crusher & screen plants over
an mining lease area of 28.397 ha, at Village- Patabeda, Tahasil- Koira, District -
Sundargarh. The proposal falls in the category 1(a) of the schedule of EIA Notification,
2006 as amended from time to time. The proposal has been appraised on the basis of
. the documents enclosed with the application, such as form-1, form-2, prefeasibility
report, approved mining plan, final EIA /EMP Rekport, public hearing procee-dings,

certified compliance report and clarifications furnished to SEIAA/SEAC in response to
their observations. '

Background:-

1. The proposal is for Environmental Clearance for Patabeda Iron Ore Mines for
expansion of iron ore production from 0.8 MTPA to 1.5 MTPA (ROM), along with
crusher & screen plants over an mining lease area of 28.397Ha, at Village-
Patabeda, Tahasil - Koira, District - Sundargarh, Odisha of M/s. MGM Minerals
Ltd.

2. This expansion project falls under category B as per MoEF & CC, Govt. of Indla
notification in this respect, because of mining lease being less than 50 Ha.

1

[Constituted under the Environment Protection Act, 1986 and Envi
ronment Impact Assossmont Notification, 2006 vide Notification
No. 8.0. 1217(E) dated the 8t March, 2019 of Ministry of Environment, Forosts & Climato Change, Govt. of India)
Address: 5RF-2/1, Unit - 1X, Bhubaneswar - 751022,

_ Tel: 0674-2540669, E-Mail-seiaaorissa@amail.com ‘/Qﬂ




Annexure ~virr

CERTIFICATE

REGARDING COMPLIANCE OF SCHEDULED TRIBES & OTHER TRADITIONAL FOREST
DWELLERS (RECOGNITION OF FOREST RIGHT) ACT, 2006 IN RESPECT OF DIVERSION
OF FOREST LAND MEASURING HA. 27.086 IN VILAGE PATABEDA FOR MINING
PURPOSE FOR NON FOREST USED BY M/S MGM MINERALS LTD UNDER KOIRA
TEHSIL.

1. It is certified that the complete process for identification and settlement of nghts under the
Scheduled Tribes & Other Traditional Forest Dwellers (Recognition of Forest Right) Act.
2006 has been carried out for the entire Forest area of 27.086 hectors proposed for
diversion for non-forest used and mining purpose in Patabeda Iraon Ore mines of M/S
MGM Minerals Ltd. under Koira Tehsil. The concerned record of all consultations and
meetings held are annexed in shape of Palli Sabha Resolution dt.23.08 2014 of village
Patabeda and enquiry report of Tehsildar Koira.

2. It is certified that the proposals for such diversion has been placed before the Palli Sabha
of forest dwellers under the Chairmanship of the Ward member of village Patabeda of
Malda G.P and in presence of more than 50% of members of Palli Sabha and members
of Village Forest Committee where the details of the projects and its implication have
been explained to them in vernacular/ local language.

3. ltis certified that discussions and decisions on such proposals had taken place only when

there was quorum of minimum 50% of the members of the Palli Sabha present

4 It is certified on the basis of the verification report and Palli Sabha Resolution
23.8.2014 of village Patabeda that no such primitive Tribal groups and pre-agricultural
communities were in occupation of the forest land proposed for diversion and whose forest
rights are required to be specifically safeguarded as per section 3(1)(e) of the Forest

Rights Act, 2006.

5 It is certified on the basis of the verification report and Palli Sabha Resolution 23.08.2014
of village Patabeda that no such facilities managed by Government requiring diversion of
Forest land U/s 3(2) of the Forest Rights Act, 2006 exist over the forest land proposed for

diversion.
1/“‘:‘,"
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COLLECTOR, SUNDARGARH
CHAIRMAN, D.L.C



